

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 80/2025**

**FIR No. 426/2024**

**PS Spl Cell**

**State Vs. Mamita Lama & Anr.**

03.05.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Both accused persons are produced from JC.

None of the counsel has appeared on behalf of accused persons despite waiting since morning, therefore, right of accused persons for arguments on charge is closed.

Prima facie record shows that from the rented premises of accused persons, 7.134kg of charas was recovered, therefore, prima facie, there is sufficient material on record to frame charge against accused persons for the offences U/s 20 (c) r/w section 29 of NDPS Act. Charge is accordingly framed against accused persons for the said offences to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Issue summons to two recovery witnesses and two formal witnesses from the list of witnesses for next dates of hearing.

List for PE on 31.07.2025 & 30.08.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**03.05.2025**